
KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: 2017 Wl OJA Multi-Jurisdiction Drug Task Force Grant - South East
Area o rations Grou s.E.A.D.O.G.

WHEREAS, Racine County, acting as the lead agency for the East Wisconsin Drug

Operations consortium (S.E.A.D.O.G,), had been awarded a continuation grant totaling $211,792
comprised of $125,176 of funding through the Wl Office of Justíce Assistance via the federal Byrne

Memorial Justice Assistance Grant progra m and $86,616 from the Wl Penalty Assessment fund (i.e. state

local match funds), to support the multi-juri sdictional drug task force that includes Kenosha, Racine, Dodge,

Jetferson and Walworth counties, aka, Southeast Area Drug Operations Group, S.E.A.D.O.G., and

WHEREAS, the grant attributes $53,140 to the Kenosha County's Drug Task Force for 2017 to

support investigation costs, such as, informant information, drug buys, purchase of equipment,

telecomm u n ications expend itu res and overtime expense, and

WHEREAS, the grant spending period is January - December, 2017 and will not require any

additional tax levy dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accept the

2017 Drug Task Force grant of $53,140 for the Sheriff's Department as detailed in the attached budget

modification form, which is incorporated herein by reference'

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any unobligated grant funds remaining at year end be hereby

authorized for carryover to subsequent years until such time as the grant funds are expended in accord

with the grant requirernents, and that the Administration be authorized to modify the grant appropriations

among various budget and expenditure units within the Sheriff's Department in accordance with allfederal

and state regulations of the program and in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Note: This resolution requires NO additionalfunds from the generalfund. lt increases revenues by $53,140

and increases expenditures by $53,140.

Corrected EE
Date Submitted I 25,2017

Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Committee & Finance/ Admin Committee

Fiscal Note Attached: X

Mike , KDOGPre red By:

Resubmitted n2nd Correction tr
Date Resubmitted

Legal Note Attached fl
nature;

Page 1 of 2



Subject: 2Ùfi Wl OJA Multi-Jurisdiction Drug Task Force Grant - South East
Area rations Grou s.E.A.D.O.G.

Respectfu lly Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Ayc No AÞçtain

Dtrfl
Excused

u
Supervisor Leah Blough, Chair

tru u

n

n

fl

tr

ü

n

n

n

U

E

t

n

n

Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Vice Chair

Supervisor Greg Retzlaff

Supervisor Michael Skalitzky

Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Aye No Abqtain

trtrn
Excuse4

n
Supervisor Terry Rose, Chair

Supervisor Ronald J. Frederick, Vice Chair

Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz

Supervisor Rick Dodge

Supervisor Ed Kubicki

Supervisor Daniel Esposito

Supervisor Greg Retzlaff

tr

tr

tr

fl

tr

u

n

n

n

n

¡

n

u

D

tr

tr

n

n

tr

D

ü

ü

nñ

inal E Corrected E
t\25,2017Date Submitted:

Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Committee & Finance/Admin Committee

Resubmitted n2nd Correction tr
Date Resubmitted

Page 2 of 2



Kenosha County
Administrative Proposal Form

Proposal Summary (attach explanation and required documents):

RESOLUTION: 2017 Wl OJA Multi-Jurisdiction Drug Task Force Grant-for S.E.A.D.O.G.
consortium

The State of Wl Office of Justice Assistance has awarded $211,792 to the multi-county
consortium drug task forces.

The consortium includes Kenosha, Racine, Walworth, Dodge and Jefferson counties.

Kenosha County share of this funding is $53,140.

The Resolution requests modifications to the 2A17 expenditure and revenue budgets in the
Sheriff's Dept Drug Unit business unit (21170) to account for the $53,140 grant.

Kenosha County works with Racíne County, the lead agency, for quarterly reporting and
reimbursment requests to the State

Dept./Division Head Signature Dare: 3'2t/
2. Department Heed Review
Comments:

Recommendation: Approval f,þ Non-Approval I
Department Head Signature ¡14=S Date: 3-L'{-{)

3. Finance Division Review
Comments:

1. Proposal Overview
Division: LawEnforcement

Recommendation: Approval

Finance Signature

4. Countv Executive Review
Comments

Department: SHERIFF

{ Non-Approval I
Átl) , Date: q z8 tT

Action: No val (



-
Date:Executive Signature:

Revised 01 I 1 1 12001 (5/1 0/01 )

DISTRIBUTlON
. Original Returned to Requesting Dept.

. Department attaches the Originalto the Resolution to County Board

. Copy to Secretary of Oversight Committee to distribute in packets with Resolution

. Copy to Requesting Department File



KENI_SHA_C=OÅiN.T

D[iPÏiDIVISION SHERIFF YR 2OI7

DOCUMENT# GIL DATE

BATCH # ENTRY DATE

Pl¡RPOSE OF ßUDCEI- MODIF'IC¿\TION (RLIQUIRED): To accept Kenosha Couniy Sheriffs Department sha¡e of the 20ì7 WI OJA SEADOC grant award and t9 4g!i! the

Drue Unit exDense budeets for trackine expenditures funded with KSD share of the 2017 WI OiA
SEADOC grant. Anv remaining funds will be carried over into subsequent years until the gra¡t funds are expended in
accord with

2

IiXPENSE TOTALS

RI-.ìVENUE TOTALS

and Administration is authorized to the vanous

REVISED
BUDGET

(53, l 40)

0

(l)
ÂCCOIJNT'

DESCRIPTION
EXPE¡iSES
l-)vcriime

Other Prolts*çionaì Servìr":es
'l'e 

le co¡n¡lun ice!ions
lnve sligatic.rr

\{achiEquip <.S5.000

REVEl,jtlES

f)rue Unir Crant

coLU¡!rN 'I'O'I'ALS (EXP T'OTAL + REV TOTAL)

PREP¡\RED BY: Andrea Vf cKnieht

D[ìPAR] \4[iNl'i1I:;\

and diture unils r¡'ithin the Sheriffs

DIVISION l.lËAD

DA-TE:

ÐATE I t?

in accordance with all federal and state

3*Z /7

lr-*, 7)_
Please tìll in all columns:
(t) & (2) Account information as required
(3) & (4) Budget change requested

(5) Original budget as adopted by the board
(6) Cunent budget (original budget wlpast mods.)
(7) Actual expenses to date

(8) Budget after requested modifications
(9) Balance available after transfer (col 8 - col 7).

FiN À\{_[, Dr tìf C"t'0tì:
{rcq:iireiì) j{
cotiNl"\' I]xrctiTlv]t DATE:

79.730

EXPE¡.SE
BAL AVAIL

39,290
r 2,700

3,1 57

2t,345
3,238

88.490

AFTERTRANSFER
(8) i9)

REVISED
BUDGET

48,050
n,70a
3,ii7

21,345

3,?18

8.760

(7)

ACTUAL
EXPENSES

0

0

8,7ó0
00

0

0

0

3s,3 50

35.350

(ó)

CURRFNT
BUDGET

35.350

(5)

ADOPTED
BUDGET

350
0

0

0

0

35,

0

l 2,700
12"700

3.1 i7
2t.345

3.238

53,140

BUDGET CHANGE REQUESTED

-)DECREASE
EXPENSE EXPENSE

TNCREASE

sub-

sidiary
I]USINESS i ;

r.iNl"r i oe¡r.cr i
2l 170

21Ì70
2I I7O

2t I7t)
21r70

DRG

_i3

DRG
DRG

(10 iû:
I

:

:

I

5r r200
52 1 900
522500
i2i400

F'LIND

100

r00
r0i)
r00
lilO

CURRENT
BUDGET

0

0

TNCIIEASE
REVI]NUE ADOPTLD

BUDGET

(53, r 40) 0

0I0

IIËVFNUË
DECREASE ( i.)

sub-

sidiarvOBJECT

44582070I2

FLÌ\D
B1]SINESS

LNIT

r00

sIH BACìK OF FORM FOR RÊQIJIRIiD I,EVELS OF APPROVAI" FOR BUDCÊT MODÍFICATION



STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BRAD D. SCHIMDL
ATTORNEYGENDRAL

Par¡l W Conuell
Doputy r\útorney Genoral

Delanio M. Brouer
ChlefofStaff

114 East, Siate Capitol
P.O. Box ?8õ7 /,
Marlleon, WI 637 07 -7 867
6081266-122r,
Tr.y 1-800-94?-86?9

/

,]J

BYRNI MEMORIÀL JI'STICE ASSISTÀNCD GRANT PROGRAM
South [ast Area Drug Operations Group

, 20IiiDJ-01-l?'r3iß

'The Wisconsin Department of Jristice (DOÐ, hereby awards to Racinþ Corrn,ty Sheriff - DrugUni(, (hereinafter

refened to aç the Grantee), the amouút of SZllr792 foiprograms'or projects pursuant to the federal Omnibus Safe

Streets,and Crime Conûol Áct of 1968, as amerded.

Thís grant may "u-e used until December 31,2017 for the programs consístent ]vith tho budgetand goneral conditions

in Attãchmeqi A, subject to any limitations or conditions ìet iortb in Attaahmçnts'B ,and/or C, iÎ included.

The Grantee shall,aclminister the programs or projects for whicb this gtant.is awarded in ac^cordançe with the

applicable rules, regulafions, and conditions ofthe Wisconsin Department of Justiçe, Tbe submittsd application is

hereby inòorporated as refere,nce into this award.

Thís.g'ønt shall become ffictÍve, andfttnds nøybe obligatød (unless olherwise s'peotfied inAllqçhuents A and/or

B) when ¡he Gra¡tlee signs and relurns one cory¿ af this Sfqnl swar d I a lhç,Wi s cons ì n Dep ar I m enl

BY:
nlÙlDD. sculnfEl,

Attomey Goneral
Wisconsin Depafment of Justice

A3/02lr
Date

The (Grantce), Racine County Sheriff - Drug Unit, hcreby signifies its acceptancc of the abovs:dcscribed grant on the

tormi and conditions sel fqrth above or incorporated by ¡ç{erence tþerein.

GRÁNTEE: Racine Counfy Sheriff - Drug Uttit

BY:

NAME:

T]TLE:

Jonathan Delagrave

County Exccutive

t

¡

Datc

Completion of this signed grant award within 30 days of thc date of the award is requirecl to release federal funds



STATE OF WTSCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICÛ

BRAD D. SCHIIVTEL
ATÎORNEYGENERAL

Paul W. Con¡ell
Deputy Àütorney Goner:al

Dolnnie M, Breuèr
Chief of Staff

114 East, StdtlCapitol
P.O..Eox ?86?
Madjsor,WI 68?A7-7867
8081266-122.1
TI'Y 1-800-94?-s6i9

Mardh 2'2017

Captaira fhomas Lam-ke, CaPtaín
Racine Count¡r Shqriff- Drtrg Unit
717 WieconsinAvenue
Racine, WI 63403-1237

RE: SouthEastAiea Drtig Operatlons Group
DOJ Grant Numþer: 9010-DJ-01-12238

Dear Captain La'qkei

Tìhp Wiçqpnçin DepargmenJ ofJuofice,, D-ivision of'Law,Enforcement Seryices has approved a

gr¿nL a,,v¿r¡:cl to lìacine üouuby Sheriff -.Drug Unit in the amounù of $12õ,176 to be supplemented. by

$gg,ClO jrr penalüy asseÊ"srnenù lhnds administered l¡y the Ðc¡:artment of Juefice. Yôu,l penalty

â.sscssrrr(:rtt frt¡tds are i¡ich¡dcel with youri glal¡t âwâl'd pacltet this year'

?he totel amount of this. 4¡v¿r:d, $217,792 süpports activities of the South East Alea l)rug
Operatigns Group. These fiinðsare ftom DOJIs Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Glarrt Program
available lhlougb the US.Departú4ent,:Of Justíce and supplemented by funds derived. å'om the staLe

budget through penaþ assessment fees'

'Io accept this award, havs the aüthor{zed official .sign the Signøtory Page, Certified,

Assrn ances ord LobUying and, Deborment ltorms in adtlition tp initialng thq bottom i'ight corner of

At_fitçl-r-ll-nfrt¡ Â nnct B. 'I'he project d'ilecto¡ should.sig-¡ltne acknowledgement notice" One of the two
,ii;;i;rri ¡rnt:lrcln cncloscri sh.rirld l:o rotutned to DOJ within 30 days. The other should be maìntained
for your recordg. Federal ftintls Òàñhot be released until all signed documents are receivecl.

As project director.; you willbe responsible fo¡ all reporting requirements outlined in the
gr.anü award and seeing lhat,funds are admirtisteleid according to the approved application materials
anrl cerüi,åcatio¡rs. Plea.ce refer to the FAQ sheel enclosed fqr contact information and grant
gui<lelines We look forwald to a collabora$ive worl.ing relationship with you

Very

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney Gcneral

IIDS:ja



Numbers lor 2017
Agency % of funds CY16 Pent. Asm. CYl6 Federal Total CY16 Award

Projected Award $86,616 $125,176 9211,792

lP Camera Airtime-
Verizon $39.99 X
12 mos

Pd by
Jefferson Cty $480 $o

SEADOG GPS
service fees (5 @
$42Olvr)

Pd by
Jefferson Cty $2,100 $0

Remaining to be
divided $84,036 $125,176 6209,212

Dodge Co. 12.5o/o $10,505 $15,647 $26,152

Jefferson Co 13.3o/o $11,177 $16,648 $27,825

Kenosha Co 25.4o/o $21,345 $31,795 $53,140

Racine Co 31.3o/o $26,303 $39,1 80 $65,483

Walworth Co 17.5% $14,706 $21,906 $36,612

TOTALS 100,0% $84,036 9125,176 $211,792

1of1
FY2017 Wl OJA SEADOG Funding announcement



ATTACHMENT A

FUNDING AMOUNT BY DRUC TASK FORCE _ CALENDAR YEAR 2017

The table below itemizes the funds that are anticipatecl for clistribution to drug task forces ¿ííing
calendar year 2017. Federal funds are made available through the Byrne/Justice As$istance .;

Grants, while state Penalty Assessment funcls will be awarded to agencies by as "State Match'?

funds. Please use the combined amount in your Egrants application budget.

Task Force

Byrne/JAG
"Federal
Funds"

Penalty
Assessment

"State
Match"

Total
Egrants

Application
Budget

Brown CounW Drug Task Force s49,024 $33.922 $82,946

CentralArea rathon) s26,269 $18.177 $44,446

Central Wisconsin Drug Task Force (Aclarns, Green l.ake,
Juneau, Pon¿rgc^ Waupaca, -Wq,lqþgr¡.Wqgd) . , 553,977 $31,3!?-* - $91,32ó

Dane Clounty Narcotics and I)rrrs Task Force $78,141 $54,070 $132,211

Lake Winnebago Area MEG Unit (Calunret, Ijond du Lac,
Winnebago) s18,759 $54,498 5133,251

Manitowoc Metro l) Unit

Milwaukee Metropolitan Dru g Enforcernent Qr-oup

$14 $l 119 743

s32t,147 $222,218 $543,365

NADGT Tribal(Oneida) $37,833 526J79 $64,012

Richland-Iowa-Grant Drug'lask Force

She (lount MEG Unit

North Central Drug Enforcement Croup (Oneida, Forest,

_Langlade, Lincoln, Price, lÞ,!o_t, V i las) $30,302 520,967 s51,269

Nofthwest Area Crime Unit (Douglas, Asltlanrl, ISayfielcl,

Burnett, Iron, Sawyer , Washburn) $?-4¿q!____$&,8q6 __. _ $4l,oe4

$13,495 -. $9,338 $??,833

$ 14,251 $9,861 fi24,112

East Area Drug Operations Group (Jef'Íbrson, Dodge,
$125,176 $86,616 8211,792 U/Kenosha. Racine, Walworth)

St. Croix Valle-v Drug Task F'orce (St. Croix, Pier99, P9,!k) . s33.379 $23,097 $56,476

Washington County Multi-Jurisdictiorra I Drug Urrit $19,030 $13,168 - $32,198

Waukesha County Mctigpg!!ry 8ry9 !::_þlqn-er rt U n i t $52,871 $36,584 $89,455

West Central Drug Task Force (Eau Claire, Bufl'alo, Chipperva,
Clark- Dunn. Pepin) $41 ,761 $28.896 $70,657

West Central MEG Drug Task |orcc (1,,a Cìrosse, .lacksott,

Monroe,'['¡'enrlrcalc¡u, Vernon) _ _* ,-.'-* $23.173 $lfi,(]15 _ $39.:108

Iotal $1,037,5{)0' $717,900 $1,755,400

t0


